Public Document Pack

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

y, MAYORAL
COMBINED
AUTHORITY

Saturday, 30 July 2022

To: Members of the MCA - Enhanced Partnership Board and Appropriate Officers

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined
Authority to be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ,
on: Tuesday, 9 August 2022 at 2.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set
out in the agenda.

//’ Zci/ h <\,u et

Martin Swales
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service



Member Distribution

Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair)
Councillor Chris Read

Dawn Badminton-Capps
Nigel Eggleton

Matt Kitchin

Andrew McGuinness

Pat Beijer

South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority
Rotherham MBC

Public Bus Users

First Yorkshire

Stagecoach Yorkshire

CPT

SYMCA Executive Team



MCA - Enhanced Partnership Board

Tuesday, 9 August 2022 at 2.00 pm

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

Venue: South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, MAYORAL
S12BQ COMBINED
AUTHORITY
/
Agenda
Agenda | Subject Lead Page
Ref No
1. Chair's Welcome and Introductions Chair
2. Minutes & actions of the previous meeting Chair 5-20
3. Progress with EP Scheme Pat Beijer 21-24
4. New EP Schemes Proposed Priorities Pat Beijer 25-30
5. Approval of Variations to EP Schemes Pat Beijer
6. Forum Membership Proposal Pat Beijer 31-36
7. EP Targets Report Tim Taylor 37 - 46
8. Notification of matters of bus operator Chair
confidentiality for meeting records
9. Matters arising Chair

Date of next meeting: Tuesday, 4 October 2022 at 2.00 pm
At: South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD
TERMS OF REFERENCE

VERSION 2.1 DATE 0707/2022

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

MAYORAL
COMBINED
AUTHORITY

Enhanced Partnership 
[...]
ays of the Forum meeting taking
place.

The final meeting record (approved minutes) will be shared with Forum members five calendar
days prior to the subsequent Operating Group meeting.

9. AMENDMENTS TO TERMS OF REFERENCE

These Terms of Reference will be reviewed annually. Any changes will be approved by Transport
and Environment Board (TEB) or any other relevant formal governance boards.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

MAYORAL
@ COMBINED

AUTHORITY
Enh an Ced Partners hi p Bo ard Enhanced Partnership (Bus)
9 August 2022

ltem 3 — EP Scheme Progress Report

/

Executive Summary

The South Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme was approved by the
Mayoral Combined Authority in March 2022 and commenced on 1 April 2022. The Board
agreed to allow a variation of the Enhanced Partnership Scheme in June 2022, driven by
further information about funding and delivery of some of the components of the Enhanced
Partnership Scheme.

This paper summarises the progress made in delivering the components of the Scheme,
upcoming milestones, risks and issues and any actions to be considered by the Board.

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?

The Strategic Economic Plan and the Mayor’s Transport Strategy both underline the
importance of the bus network to businesses, residents and visitors in South Yorkshire,
whilst the independent Bus Review commissioned by the Mayor indicated a number of
issues with the current network. The recently completed Bus Service Improvement Plan
includes a range of short-, medium- and long-term actions aimed at supporting the
recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic and providing the bus network that South
Yorkshire needs to achieve its aims for a stronger, fairer and greener region. The
Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme is a means of delivering the short-term actions
within the Bus Service Improvement Plan

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Board notes the contents of this paper in relation to progress
with the Enhanced Partnership Scheme and provides support where this is required.

Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel

None

1. Background
1.1 The South Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Plan (EPP) and Scheme (EPS) was

approved by the Mayoral Combined Authority in March 2022 and commenced on 1
April 2022. Effective and timely delivery of the components of the EPS, and any

Page 13



1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

interventions included in other EPSs that may be agreed, is critical to the
achievement of the objectives of the EPP.

Within the EPS there is a mechanism for a variation to it, and in June 2022 the
Board agreed to approve a small number of variations, driven by further information
about funding and delivery of some of the components of the EPS.

As part of the regular reporting cycle to the Enhanced Partnership Board, the EP
Development Group receives and discusses a regular EPS Programme Monitoring
Report. This paper summarises the key issues arising and any actions to be
considered by the Board.

It should be noted that the activity discussed in this paper does not represent the
totality of the activity underway across South Yorkshire by all partners to improve
bus services. The EP Development Group is keen that the Board is sighted on these
other activities in addition to the progress with the EPS that the Board is obliged to
monitor under the Enhanced Partnership. The EP Development Group will bring
forward proposals for how this can be communicated to the Board at a future
meeting.

Summary of Key Changes in EPS Delivery

A61 bus priority road widening scheme — FBC approved for one of the phases to be
delivered. Expected delivery date now pushed back by 6 months to 31/03/2024 in
accordance with the agreed Scheme Variation approved in June 2022. There is a
funding shortfall to deliver both phases, with the Project Manager exploring
alternative options.

A630 bus sche
[...]
s will start to be delivered.

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, in agreeing any actions relating to the
EPP and the EPS, the Board should have due regard to the need to:

i. Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation;

ii.  Advance equality of opportunity between those who share a protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and

iii.  foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and
persons who do not share it.

Climate Change Implications and Advice

The EPP sets out the scale of change required to meet the region’s net zero targets

by 2035. At present the region does not have any zero emission buses and the EPP

identifies the trajectory, costs and initial projects that could begin the transition from

diesel to alternative fuels — some of these initial projects are included in the EPS.

Information and Communication Technology Implications and Advice

None as a result of this paper.

Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice

None as a result of this paper.

List of Appendices Included - None
Background Papers - None

Page 16



Agenda ltem 4

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

MAYORAL
@ COMBINED

AUTHORITY
ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD Enhanced Partnership (Bus)
9 August 2022

ltem 4 — New EP Schemes Proposed Priorities

/

Executive Summary

The South Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme was approved by the
Mayoral Combined Authority in March 2022 and commenced on 1 April 2022. Based on
Government guidance at the time, the current Enhanced Partnership Scheme includes
only elements for which funding was already known and committed at the time of its initial
preparation (November 2021).

Once more information was available on future central and devolved funding for bus
improvements, the intention was to develop further Enhanced Partnership Schemes.

This paper summarises the start of this process for early input from the Board.
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?

The Strategic Economic Plan and the Mayor’s Transport Strategy both underline the
importance of the bus network to businesses, residents and visitors in South Yorkshire,
whilst the independent Bus Review commissioned by the Mayor indicated a number of
issues with the current network. The recently completed Initial Bus Service Improvement
Plan includes a range of short-, medium- and long-term actions aimed at supporting the
recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic and providing the bus network that South
Yorkshire needs to achieve its aims for a stronger, fairer and greener region. The
Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme is a means of delivering the short-term actions
within the Bus Service Improvement Plan

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Board notes the contents of this paper and provides a steer as
to what activities it would prefer to see in future Enhanced Partnership Schemes.

Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel

None

Page 17



1.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Background

The South Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Plan (EPP) and Scheme (EPS) was
approved by the Mayoral Combined Authority in March 2022 and commenced on 1
April 2022. Based on Government guidance at the time, the current Enhanced
Partnership Scheme includes only elements for which funding was already known
and committed at the time of its initial preparation (November 2021).

Once more information was available on future central and devolved funding for bus
improvements, the intention was to develop further EPSs. These may be on a
route/service basis (where bus priority infrastructure is planned), on a geographic
basis (in one of the operating areas), or on a thematic basis (zero emission vehicles
or ticketing), or a combination of these.

Through the EP Development Group, work has started to understand what activities
and interventions could be included in future EPSs, using devolved funding (City
Regional Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS)) and informed by the
outcomes of the 7-Point Plan work commissioned by the MCA. The EP
Development Group receives and discusses a regular EPS Programme Monitoring
Report. This paper summarises the work done to date for discussion by the Board.

Identifying Priority Activities for Further EPSs

The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) contained 40 prioritised activities that
were considered necessary to deliver the improvements to the bus service that all
partners wish to see. These are set against four broad ambitions:

o A cap on daily and weekly fares and free travel for under 18s, plus access to
cashless ticketing to create an easy to use system

o A faster, more reliable, and punctual system helped by significant bus priority
measures

o A better bus experience from shelters to information, backed by a new
customer charter

o A new zero emission bus fleet and on-demand bus service.

Out of the 40 activities, 7 are already included in the current EPS and so are
assumed to be committed, and 6 are in development with funding being sought
through the Levelling Up Fund. This leaves 27 activities that could form part of future
EPSs (see Appendix A for full list of activities).

At its last meeting, the EP Development Group undertook an exercise to prioritise
the remaining activities to determine which are most likely to be effective in
achieving the EPP targets and objectives, primarily through the CRSTS funding
allocated to “BSIP Improvements” within the programme. Each attendee was asked
to review the remaining BSIP priority activities and select their top five.

This process resulted in six BSIP activities gaining a clear preference for future
EPSs:

2 — Pinch-point junction improvements at identified locations of greatest delay
4 — Develop a pipeline of bus priority improvements across the key route network

Page 18



3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

7.2

8.1

9 — Ensure that ticket prices are more competitive with other modes and parking
charges in urban centr
[...]
ctivities are in Development with funding
- with remaining 27 activities that Development Group were asked to prioritise

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

MAYORAL
@ COMBINED

AUTHORITY
Enh an Ced Partners hi p Bo ard Enhanced Partnership (Bus)
9 August 2022

ltem 6 — Forum Membership Proposal

/

Executive Summary

The MCA Board met on 21 March 2022 and agreed that as part of the Enhanced
Partnership (EP) arrangements to be implemented from 1 April 2022, an EP Forum would
be set up to provide customer representation.

Membership of the EP Forum was considered at the first EP Board meeting of 21 June
2022 and the Board determined that Forum membership should be broadened to ensure
the wider SY community would be represented.

This has resulted in a list of 28 representatives (Appendix A) to make up the Forum, which
has to be established no later than 30 September 2022.

This paper asks for the Board to approve the Forum membership as set out in Appendix A.
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?

This approach to determining the membership of the EP Forum will ensure that South
Yorkshire’s wider community will be able to have an active and real influence in improving
the experience of South Yorkshire’s bus services through the Enhanced Partnership,
driving forward improvements in bus services that meet the diverse needs of South
Yorkshire’s community.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Board approves the EP Forum membership representation as
set out in Appendix A and for the EP Forum to meet as soon as practicable upon approval.

The Board is also invited to consider the proposed thematic meetings as discussed in
Section 2 of this paper and set out in Appendix B.

Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel
Mayoral Combined Authority Board 21 March 2022
Enhanced Partnership Board 21 June 2022

Page 23



1.

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.4

Background

As part of the establishment of the bus Enhanced Partnership (EP) on 1 April 2022,
it was agreed by the MCA that an EP Forum would be established to ensure
customers will be strongly represented in the work of the Enhanced Partnership
Board; to improve the experience of bus services for the travelling public of South
Yorkshire.

The EP Board on 21 June 2022 agreed that the EP Forum should not only represent
existing bus customers, but also represent the wider community (the travelling
public), the health sector and the business community. This to help ensure that in
driving forward improvements to bus services and the ambitions set out in the EP
Plan, the wider community needs are fully represented.

This has resulted in a list of 28 proposed representatives (Appendix A) to make up
the EP Forum, which has to be established no later than 30 September 2022 in line
with the EP Scheme agreed by the Board.

One of the first tasks of the EP Forum is to develop the Customer Charter.

The EP Forum is to meet every two months.

Key Issues

There is a risk that the high number of representatives (28 members) make the
volume of attendees at EP Forum meetings too large for the meeting to function
effectively.

The EP Board could give consideration to split the Forum meetings out into three
thematic areas, which would mean that each specific thematic Forum meeting
meets every six months. There will be a group of core members that would be

present at each of the Forum meetings,

Having considered the organisations and groups represented on the EP Forum,
possible meeting themes are (number of attendees shown in brackets):

e The Travelling Public (15)

e Business, Health & Education (10)

e Our Community (12)

The EP Board is asked to consider the suggested themes of the meetings and any
changes.

Options Considered and Recommended Proposal

Option 1

The EP Board approves the EP Forum membership set out in Appendix A, which
will mean that the first EP Forum meeting(s) can be arranged as soon as practicable

following this Board meeting.

Option 1 Risks and Mitigations

Page 24



The high volume of representatives and attendees (28 attendees) might make a
single EP Forum meeting ineffective. Section 2 proposes an option to hold thematic
EP Forum meetings to form smaller groups.

3.5 Option 2
The EP Board does not approve the EP Forum membership set out in Appendix A.

3.8 Option 2 Risks and Mitigations
This could mean that the first EP Forum meeting cannot be called in time for the EP
Scheme deadline of 30 September 2022, resulting in a formal Variation to the EP
Scheme being necessary. This could be mitigated by the EP Board agreeing the
final list in correspondence after the Board meeting.

3.13 Recommended Option
Option 1

4. Consultation on Proposal

4.1 There is no requirement to specifically consult on this paper. Public consultation of
the EP Plan and EP Scheme, which includes the requirement to establish an EP
Forum, was held in early 2022 and concluded in February 2022.

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

5.1 The EP Forum has to meet by 30 September 2022 in line with the EP Scheme
timetable agreed.

6. Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice
6.1 N/A
7. Legal Implications and Advice

7.1  If the EP Forum cannot be established by 30 September 2022, this will result in a
Variation to the EP Scheme. This has to follow the formal process of the EP Board
being notified at least 14 days in advance of the EP Scheme Variation to be
considered and approved at the next EP Board meeting (4 October 2022).

List of Appendices Included

A EP Forum Membership
B EP Forum Proposed Thematic Meetings

Page 25



Appendix A: EP Forum Membership (for approval)

O 00 NO Ul & WN P

NNNNNNNNNRRRRRRRR R R
0O NS WNERLROWOKLBNOO LTS WNRL O

EP Forum
Representing

Member of Partnership Board (Chair)

Business Representative

Disabled Representative

Young Persons’ Representative

Schoo
[...]
e

Bus Operator — Stagecoach Yorkshire

Bus Operator — Smaller Operator

Senior MCA Officer

Pensioners

Page 27

The Travelling
Public

< < < =<

< < =< =<

< < =< =<

Thematic attendees

Business,
Health &
Education
Y
Y

< =<

< < =< =< =<

Community

=<

< << < <

< < < =< <



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

MAYORAL
@ COMBINED

AUTHORITY
ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD Enhanced Partnership (Bus)
9 August 2022

ltem 7 — Enhanced Partnership Targets Report

/

Executive Summary
The Enhanced Partnership Plan suggested targets for 2024/5 as follows:

77 million passenger journeys per annum

99.5% reliability

4% reduction in journey times on corridors where interventions are planned
92% average passenger satisfaction.

In addition, the suggested monitoring programme also includes the following indicators:

o Punctuality

o The proportion of the bus fleet that is zero emission (starting from a baseline of 0%)

o A value for money tracker of the average daily and weekly fare across South
Yorkshire.

As part of the regular reporting cycle to this Board, a dashboard showing progress against
these targets and indictors has been prepared. This paper summarises the key issues
arising and any actions to be considered by the Board.

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?

The Strategic Economic Plan and the Mayor’s Transport Strategy both underline the
importance of the bus network to businesses, residents and visitors in South Yorkshire,
whilst the independent Bus Review commissioned by the Mayor indicated a number of
issues with the current network.

The recently completed Bus Service Improvement Plan includes a range of short-,
medium- and long-term actions aimed at supporting the recovery from the COVID-19
pandemic and providing the bus network that South Yorkshire needs to achieve its aims
for a stronger, fairer and greener region. The Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme is a
means of delivering the short-term actions within the Bus Service Improvement Plan.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the Board

1. Notes the contents of this paper in relation to the delivery of the Enhanced
Partnership targets and indicators

Page 29



2. Provides feedback on the format and approach to the Dashboard
3. Notes any expectations on Board members to provide support and decision making
where their contribution is required to deliver the targets agreed.

Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel
None

1. Background

1.1 The South Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Plan (EPP) and Scheme (EPS) was
approved by the Mayoral Combined Authority in March 2022 and commenced on 1
April 2022. The EPP included agreed targets for 2024/5 as follows:

4% reduction in journey times on corridors where interventions are planned
99.5% reliability

77 million passenger journeys per annum

92% average passenger satisfaction.

1.2 The EPP also suggested a value in tracking a number of other indicators for the
South Yorkshire bus network that were seen to be important from the work
commissioned by the MCA in response to the Bus Review. These were:

o Punctuality

o The proportion of the bus fleet that is zero emission (starting from a baseline
of 0%)

o A value for money tracker of the average daily and weekly bus fare across

South Yorkshire.

1.3 As part of the regular reporting cycle to this Board, a dashboard showing progress
against these targets and indictors is attached at Appendix A. This paper
summarises the key issues arising and any actions to be considered by the Board.

1.4 Board are also asked to comment on the presentational aspects and ease of
interpretation of the Dashboard in Appendix A.

2. Key Issues

2.1 Passenger Numbers
Annual passenger numbers are currently 55 million, compared to the target of 77
million per annum — this target was set based on an imperative to try to return to
pre-COVID trend levels of patronage within two years, fol
[...]
/22 Yearto

. . : 30th April

Data Source: Real Time Data 2022 !




South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority

By LA
Passenger
Trips

/€ abed

Annualised Journeys

Bus Passenger Numbers in South Yorkshire

100 OBarnsley ©Doncaster ORotherham ©0Sheffield

90

Millions

Target: 77 millio

IEACICICIC IO IO IO IO JOIC IO IO I 0 000 0000 IO T 0O
S ;\ {9351,\ P P P P P P P vﬂf@y@@@@@@@ PP
S S P g

Financial Period



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes & actions of the previous meeting
	EPB Action Log
	ToR EP Board
	ToR EP Forum

	3 Progress with EP Scheme
	4 New EP Schemes Proposed Priorities
	Appendix A - BSIP Prioritised Activities Status Table

	6 Forum Membership Proposal
	7 EP Targets Report
	SYBSIP Dashboard




Minutes of the meeting


MCA - ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2022 AT 2.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Pat Beijer Director of Public Transport Development (SYMCA) 
Kevin Belfield Commercial Director, First South Yorkshire 
Stephen Edwards Corporate Director or Public Transport (SYMCA) 
Matt Kitchin Managing Director, Stagecoach Yorkshire 
Andrew McGuinness CPT 
  
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Gabriella Kocsis Minute Taker (SYMCA) 
Sarah Pugh Minute Taker (SYMCA) 
Tim Taylor Director of Public Transport Operations (SYMCA) 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Dawn Badminton-Capps Bus Users UK 
Nigel Eggleton Managing Director, First South Yorkshire 
 
 
9 Chair's Welcome and Introductions 

 
 The Mayor welcomed all to the meeting and invited attendees to introduce 

themselves. 
  
Apologies were noted as above. 
  
The Mayor suggested that the agenda be amended to allow item 7, EP Targets 
Report to be taken first to allow as much discussion as possible. Members 
agreed to the change of order. 
 

10 Minutes & actions of the previous meeting 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes were agreed to be a true and accurate record of 
the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that open actions were noted and those completed were signed 
off by members. 
 



 

11 EP Targets Report 
 

 The Enhanced Partnership Plan suggested targets for 2024/5 as follows: 

 77 million passenger journeys per annum 

 99.5% reliability 

 4% reduction in journey times on corridors where interventions are 
planned 

 92% average passenger satisfaction. 
  
In addition, the suggested monitoring programme included the following 
indicators: 

 Punctuality 

 The proportion of the bus fleet that is zero emission (starting from a 
baseline of 0%) 

 A value for money tracker of the average daily and weekly fare across 
South Yorkshire.  

  
As part of the regular reporting cycle, a dashboard showing progress against 
these targets and indictors was prepared. This paper summarised the key 
issues arising and any actions to be considered by the Board. 
  
ACTION: Members to share their views on the appearance and content of 
the dashboard with the Director of Public Transport Operations. 
  
A discussion was had around the targets for 2024/5. Mayor Coppard noted that 
he felt that these targets would not be achieved due to the challenges facing 
buses in South Yorkshire. Members discussed whether the target should be a 
hard number or if a percentage of modal travel would better demonstrate the 
shift in travel choices. 
  
ACTION: M Kitchin and K Belfield to report back to the Board with a 
projected bus patronage figure following the service cuts in October. 
  
Members noted the difficulty in recruiting and retaining bus drivers. K Belfield 
noted that First’s shortfall at the Olive Grove depot was 72 drivers. This was a 
national problem with 7-8% shortfall nationwide. This shortage was attributed to 
a change in priorities relating to employee work/life balance. 
  
A discussion took place around reasons for reduced bus patronage, such as 
working from home, continuing safety and wellbeing concerns and the recent 
effects of extreme weather on travel patterns. Possible recovery options were 
considered, including: encouraging more events in the local area to stimulate 
demand; reviewing the cost of car parking in relation to bus fares; and working 
with local business to provide extras to ticket holders (retailer discounts, 
vouchers, etc.).  
  
ACTION: Officers to collate the information on the reasons for reduced 
bus patronage and possible recovery options for members to decide on 
during the next meeting in October. 
  
Members discussed the wide range of data currently available on both users 
and non-users of public transport and discussed whether the best use is being 



 

made of it to understand current and potential travel demand. Members also 
considered how existing data could be shared between bus operators and the 
MCA to help with decision-making.  
  
ACTION: SYMCA to share economic intelligence on travel patterns with 
bus operators. 
 
Members noted that currently there was little data on passengers and their end 
travel goals. It was suggested that the Development Group could work on this. 
Members were informed that there is a company in Sheffield (The Floow) who 
focus on this area. 
  
The Board considered potential passenger groups who could use the bus more 
frequently if the service was improved. Members also shared their concern that 
usage by holders of the elderly concession pass was still significantly below 
pre-COVID levels, and the ways in which greater use could be encouraged.  
  
ACTION: EP Development Group to create a piece of work which explores 
better data in terms of travel flows and public movement. 
  
ACTION: Democratic Services Officer to add ‘EP Targets Report’ onto the 
November agenda for members to review the targets following the impact 
of the changes to be made in October. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board: 

1. Note the contents of this paper in relation to the delivery of the 
Enhanced Partnership targets and indicators 

2. Provide feedback on the format and approach to the Dashboard 
3. Note any expectations on Board members to provide support and 

decision making where their contribution is required to deliver the targets 
agreed. 

 
12 Progress with EP Scheme 

 
 The South Yorkshire Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme was approved 

by the MCA in March 2022 and commenced on 1 April 2022. The Board agreed 
to allow a variation of the Enhanced Partnership Scheme (EPS) in June 2022, 
driven by further information about funding and delivery. 
  
This paper summarised the progress made in delivering the components of the 
Scheme, upcoming milestones, risks and issues and any actions to be 
considered by the Board.  
  
Section 2 of the paper was discussed, and members agreed that it would be 
helpful to articulate the benefits of the key changes in EPS delivery more 
clearly to South Yorkshire residents. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board note the contents of this paper in relation to the 
progress with the Enhanced Partnership Scheme and agree to provide support 
when required. 
 
 



 

13 New EP Schemes Proposed Priorities 
 

 Based on Government guidance at the time, the current EPS only included 
elements for which funding was already known and committed at the time of its 
preparation in November 2021. Once more information was available on future 
central and devolved funding for bus improvements, the intention was to 
develop further Enhanced Partnership Schemes. This paper summarised the 
start of this process for early input from the Board. 
 
Out of 40 priorities activities considered, 7 were already included in the current 
EPS, and 6 were in development with funding being sought through the 
Levelling Up Fund. There were 27 remaining activities that could form part of 
future EPS’s. 
  
A discussion was held amongst members on the activities listed in Appendix A. 
It was agreed that some were open to interpretation and could be further 
refined to identify more specific interventions.  
  
Cllr Read mentioned the gap in activity between October 2022 and March 
2024, as demonstrated in Section 2.1, and stressed the need for some action in 
this timeframe. 
  
ACTION: Officers to look at which of these priorities could be delivered in 
the next 4-6 months and prepare a paper with suggestions to be agreed 
on at the October meeting. 
  
It was agreed that 3 priorities (ref 6, 7 and 22 as on Appendix A) could be 
delivered together as one project to provide consistent presentation of all 
relevant tickets and travel information with consistent branding regardless of 
the underlying provider. 
  
ACTION: Officers to further investigate and plan this work prior to the 
next meeting for members to comment on. 
  
It was also suggested that work could be undertaken with local retailers to allow 
for bus customers to have access to discounts with a valid ticket. The Director 
of Public Transport Development and the Director of Public Transport 
Operations advised members that some initial thinking was underway on this 
and that they had already met with a potential provider. It was agreed that 
contributions to this work from the LEP would be helpful. 
 
ACTION: P Beijer and T Taylor to follow up on their meeting with the 
provider and commence research into similar providers. 
 
ACTION: Officers to engage with L Nickson and the LEP about retailer 
discounts for bus users. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board note the contents of this paper and provide a steer 
as to what activities it would prefer to see in future Enhanced Partnership 
Schemes. 
 
 



 

14 Approval of Variations to EP Schemes 
 

 The Board discussed the Forum Membership Proposal which needed to be 
established no later than 30 September 2022 to support the creation of the 
Customer Charter. Given the importance of the work and the need to formally 
constitute the Forum it was felt that the original deadline should be reviewed. 
The Board was asked to approve a variation: either of the implementation date 
or to adapt the language to suggest ‘draft’. 
 
ACTION: P Beijer to consider which variation option is best suited and 
prepare the EP Scheme Variation for EP Board approval in 
correspondence. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board approved the variation to the EP Scheme. 
 

15 Forum Membership Proposal 
 

 The MCA Board met on 21 March 2022 and agreed as part of the Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) arrangements to be implemented from 1 April 2022, an EP 
Forum would be set up to provide customer representation. Membership of the 
EP Forum was considered at the first EP Board meeting and the Board 
determined that Forum membership should be broadened to ensure the wider 
South Yorkshire community would be represented. This had resulted in a list of 
28 representatives (Appendix A) to make up the Forum, which must be 
established no later than 30 September 2022. 
  
Concerns were raised during the writing of the paper about how functional a 
forum could be with so many members, so three sub-groups which would meet 
separately every 6 months were suggested. 
  
A discussion was had around the need for further thought to be given to the 
timings of the meetings. 
  
ACTION: Officers to work through a timeline of key dates that may affect 
the timings of Forum meetings. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board approve the EP Forum membership representation 
as set out in Appendix A and consider the proposed thematic meetings as 
discussed in Section 2 and set out in Appendix B. 
 

16 Notification of matters of bus operator confidentiality for meeting records 
 

 This part of the meeting was not minuted due to the consideration of 
confidential information. 
 

17 Matters arising 
 

 Members were reminded that it was ‘Catch the Bus Month’ in September. 
  
The possibility of using the Adult Education Budget to uplift driver shortages 
was discussed in reference to a case study in West Yorkshire. 
 



 

ACTION: Officers to discuss with AEB colleagues and bring an update to 
the next meeting in October. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


